
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
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 LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3367 

ANSWERED ON 23.03.2022 
 

Mine Water Utilization initiative  

  

3367.   SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 

 

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state :- 

 

(a) the details of villages and States that are currently receiving water supply from the 

Government’s Mine Water Utilisation initiative; 

(b) the quantity of water supplied to these villages since inception, year-wise; and  

(c) the plan of the Government to expand the initiative for other purposes like irrigation? 

  

ANSWER 

  

MINISTER OF COAL, MINES AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS 

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI) 
  

(a) : State wise villages receiving water supply from CIL, SCCL and NLCIL are given at 

Annexure. 

  
(b) : The quantity of water supplied to these villages during last 4 years is given in the table 

below: 

  

Mine water supplied to villages ( Lakh Cu.m) 

Year 
Community use for domestic and irrigation purpose 

CIL SCCL NLCIL Total 

2018-19 1627 585.01 154.45 2366.46 

2019-20  2231 607.88 161.34 3000.22 

2020-21 2377 467.73 171.80 3016.53 

2021-22 Till Feb-

22 
2057.39 486.27 191.64 2735.30 

   

(c) : The target for FY 2022-23 is to supply 4000 Lakh Cu.m of mine water to nearby 

community for both domestic and irrigation usage. 

  

   

****** 

  



ANNEXURE 
 

A. Coal India Limited : State-wise Names of villages getting benefited by supply of mine 

water from mines of Coal India Limited are: 

 

State Names of Villages 

Odisha Dera Village, Rodhasar, Chalgarh, Dera, Tentulei, Housing Board 

Colony, Munda Basti, Gobara, Gobara Nua Sahi, Karadapali, Mina 

Bazar, Gurudwar Sahi, Ekagharia, Badajorda, Badsasinghada, 

Sanasinghada, Danara, Natidi, Brajnathpur, Radharamanpur, Kandhal, 

Kandhalhadisahi, Kalsandi Prasad (New), Anandipur, Raghunathpur, 

Rangamatia, Luhundi, Godibandhachhak, Belapada, Gurujang, Sirigida, 

Arakhapal, Kanteikolia, Gopaballavpur, Biraramchandrapur, Handidhua, 

New Balanda, Rudhasav, Deulbera, Telisa, Ghantapada, Solda, 

Kalamchhui, Dhatra, Majhika, Rakas, Kuturipasi, Brundaburnpur, Hilloi, 

Jambhubahali, Chendipada, Padmabatipur, Lakshmanpur, Bahala, Nua 

Sahi, Kuio Harijansahi Nuapara, Gwalapara, Lamtibahal, Ramgarh, 

Sanjob, Madhuban Nagar, Bundia Village, Sukupada, Kartikpada, 

Junanimunda. 

 

Chhattisgarh West JKD village,  Khongapani village, Nagarpalika, Pokridafai, Shevani 

Tola, Ghutritola, Bhadratola, Line Dafai, Kanchan Dafai, BR Dafai, 

Sahvanitola, and part of Poradhar village, Part of Rajnagar Village and 

Ledri village North JKD Village-Dhelwadihbasti, Shuklakhar, 

Chakabuda, Salihapara Village Jamchuamohalla, Bhejinara for drinking/ 

Belmuda pond, Bhejinara pond for irrigation Banki 4 no dafai, 2 no dafai, 

Banki Basti, Purena, Marwadora, Dabripara., Balgi Basti, Surakachhar 

Basti Bhairotal, 2 nos. dafai, Pankha Dafai, Chandrika dafai, Bazar 

Mohalla Jethudafai, Ghurdevadafai Shyam Nagra, Prem Nagar, Gayatri 

Nagar, Shanti Nagar, Rajgamar Basti. 

 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

Kurja Village, Ngarpalika Basti, Rly Colony, Bhalugudar Village, 

Ayodhyabasti & Nandgaon, Bijuri Nagarpalika, Bhakta Village, 

Sommatola, Lohasara village, Bijuri Township & Police colony 

Bhagatsingh chowk dafai, Canteen Dafai, Gopal PandalDafai, Bazar 

Dafai, Kalibadi Sidhi Dafai,  Bhatta Dafai, Bilapuriyadafai, Khapra Dafai, 

Kachcha Dafai, Patera Dafai, Dafai near Bus Stand & Cutting Dafai Part 

of Bijurinagarpalika, Lohsara, Thangaon, Parsapani, Bhalugudar, 12 ward 

of Bijuri Township, Police colony & Radheyshyam Sewa Sansthan 

Rathore Dafai, Masjid Dafai, Bazar Gupta Dafai, Parsai Dafai, Near JS 

Type Dolabasti, RTO basti, Old Hansa Nagar, Pacharajdhar dafai, Dubey 

Line, EGS School Dafai, Panchshil dafai, Forest check post dafai, 

Subsatation dafai, Oraondafai, Ramjanki Nagar, Lalu Gupta Dafai, 

Chakkidafai, New Panchayat dafai, Coal Dafai, Bar Dafai, Laxmi line, 

Balram Dafai, Room Sai dafai, Sonia Dafai and Jamaluddin Dafai 

 



West Bengal Majhipara, Nabaghanapur, Kochidih, Bilpahari Bauri Para, Sukh bazar, 

Kenda, Bilpahari, ramnagar, Chattadhowrah, Pandaveswar, Sonabandhi, 

Palasboni, Madhaipur, Laskarbandh, Pathar Chur, Dakshin Khand , 

Parascole Village, MSP Village, Parascole Village, New Kenda, Siduli, 

Bahula, Chora, Sheetalpur, Majhipara, Bansra Village, Kunsutoria, 

Kuldanga, Parasea, Dhandadihi, Ghoshpukur, Railline Para, Parasea, 

Junut, Bhaladi, Palashdanga, Chinakuri, ImliDhowrah, Amdiha, 

Mohanpur, Dalmia, Bhagran, Lohat, Samdih, Dabor, Radhadih, Itapara, 

Amnala, Billa, Lakhanpara, Amdiha, Kinjia, Nandai, Itapara, Billa, 

Amdiha, Baliapur, Amlala, Bijari, Lalgunj, Salanpur, Sibdaspur, 

Bonbiddi, Nimtala, Majhipara, Azad Nagar, Muslim Mahallah, Masjid 

Para, Nigha Centre, Majhi Centre, ImliDhoora, Gwala Para, Bhanora 

Village, Majhi para, Goyala para, Bouri para, Kora Para, Turi Para, Anjir 

Bagan, Majhipara, Shivmandir para, Girmint Village, Lower Dhowrah, 

Upper Joba, Upper Dhowrah, Satgram, Bijpur, Mithapur, Beliabathan, 

Maji Para, ThandaGhar Para, Bhara gram, Kalidaspur Village, Karapara, 

Gopalnagar, Sahbedanga, Chugibag, Chapuikhas, Kuardih, Ranadanga, 

Boradanga, Babladanga, Jemahari, Dakkhinkhanda, Moira, 

Madhusudanpur, Khandra, Sitalpurvill., Chandipara, Chhaigada, 6 no. 

para, muslim para, Shankarpur Village, Nabagram, Bankola, Sarpi, 

UkhraShyamsundarpur, Kumardihi, Joalbhanga 

 

Jharkhand Mahagama, Urjanagar, Basdiha, Dakiata, Lohandia, Lalmatia, Kendua, 

Bagjori,Verandah, Paharpur, Barasimra, Bhawanipur, Chitra, Tulsidabor, 

Khoon, Damgarha, Jamnitand, Murgabani, Jamua, Tarabad, Tilaiya, 

Barmaria, Palma, Kathara, Saharjori, Chatadangal, Topatand, Khusori, 

Basudevpur, Niche Dhowrah, Debiana Basti, Singhpur, Pandra, 

Birsinghpur, Gopinathpur Basti, Ramkanali, UpperKhula, Tiltoria, 

Rajpura Basti, Kesarkul, Mugma, Jhiliktand, Agyarkund, Gosaipara, 

Bhuiabasti, Quadri Mohalla, Jhariapara. Kamaljore Area, Ambatand, 

Simariyadhawda, Khandiha, Barwadih, Baherwatan, Patrodih, Paratdih, 

Budhiyakhad, Motomohalla, Basti, Taratand, Akdoni Kala, Akdoni 

Khurd  Village, Budhiakhad, Paratdih, Central Pit, Nepali Dhowrah, 

Kahandiha, Pachpania, Taratand, Motimohalla, Budhiakhad, 

Murgiatengri, Neemtalla, Lahariatand, Amlobasti, Subash Nagar, Muslim 

Tola, Farkal Basti, Purnatand, Rjendar colony, Bhandaridahbasti, 

Kalyanpur, Kichto, Benti, Bachrabasti, Badkachumba, Manjhilachumba, 

Chotkachumba Bongahara, Pundi, KK Basaudi, Hesagarha, Rauta, 

Ulhara, Pindra, Barisum, Banji, Tapin, Basantpur, Pachanda, Parej, Duru 

Kasmar, Ichakdih, Kedla, Parsabera, Ara, Balsagra, Huvag, Toyra, 

Chanaro, Phusri, Bahera, Kajri, Pipra, Charhi , Chichikhurd, Chichi 

Kalan, Belgara, Indra, Bansadih, Karukhap, Hendegara, banda, Harhad, 

Sarbaha, Manduchati, Govindpur, Mandudih, Rajhara, Chechenha, 

Bankheta, Basna, Cheneya, Damaro, Sarauna Palasia, Dahibarikumhar 

basti, Rakhapara, Dumarkunda, Madhuban, Sahana, Birajpur, 

Dahaskapati, Ashakothi, Phularitand, Mandra, Upper Mandra, 



Chitahibasti, Tundu, Barorabasti, Mandal kenduadih, Khodovali, 

Muraidihbasti, Zamodabasti, Karmatand, Pathrakali, Bokaro Jharia Basti, 

Padaribasti, Sijua, Harijantola, Hattalla basti, Khatalpatti, Patherdih, 

ajmera, Bangalikothi, 8 no. sweeper colony, Idgahmohalla, 12 No.basti, 

13 No. basti, 6 No. basti, Gandhi nagar, 19 No. manjhibasti, Patlabari, 

Moonidihbasti, Lalpurbasti, Chhatrutandbasti, Mahudabasti, 

Paddugodabasti, Kandra village, Mahatotola, Bhiabasti, Jamdihabasti, 

Gwaladihbasti, Bhuringiabasti, New chandkuya colony, Rani sati mandir 

colony, Master colony, Victor colony, Bastacolla, Paswanbasti, Sonar 

basti, East bastacolla, Chandmari colony, New colony, Near CWS 

chandmari, Model colony, Officers colony, CISF camp, Turiapatti, New 

quarters, Sahana, Bhuiyapatti, Muslim mohalla, Ghurnijoria, Hanuman 

mandir colony, 03 no. colony, DAV Kusunda, Munda basti, Rawanibasti, 

Kurmidihbasti, Near karijore, Kali mandir, 10 no. new colony, 02 no. 

colony, Punjabi dhaura, Khaira, DAV alkusa, Alkusa, New delhi colony, 

Bhulibasti, Dhoatandbasti, Munda basti, Colony near dhansar CHP, 

Pramanikbasti, Chotabauabasti, Harijanbasti, Lakurka&keshalpur, 

KumharPatti, Salanpurbasti, Katras bazar, Pasitand, Lakurka I lakurka 

village II, Malkera, Benidih, Harinabasti, Barora, Luttipahari, 

Bhimkanali, Baghmara, Kessugarh, Badapandeydih, Rai basti, Khonathi, 

Algoriabasti, Rajputanabasti, Basti near PBPC, Bhagabasti, Baliharibasti, 

Ojhabasti, Singh nagar, 100 Dhaura, 88 dhaura, Sb basti, Herladihbasti, 

Bhutgariabasti, Kachiatandbasti, Kachibaliharibasti, South baliharibasti, 

East Bararee, Kantabasti, Bhatabasti, Mari godambasti, Railway line 

basti, Huchuktandbasti, Golden paharibasti, Gokul Dhambasti, D.B Road 

basti, Bhuiadhowra near CISF check post, Bagdigibasti, Modi bhitabasti 

 

Maharashtra Vivekanand Nagar, Patel Nagar, Shivaji Nagar, Dharamnagar, Ashok 

Nagar, Borgaon, Patkakhedi, Eran, karangaon, Totadi, Silewara, Pota, 

Bhanegaon, Bina, Nilgaon, Murpar, Manjiri, Pipla, Walni, Dahegaon, 

Patansaoungi, Waghoda, Juni Kamptee, Gadeghat, Ghatrohana, Mana, 

Nandgaonpode, Ezara Basti, Sriram Nagar, Pipla Dafai, Bengal Dafai, 

Dafai near Anand Nagar Corporation, Dafai near MQ &B type, Dafai in 

Chanda Rayatwari, Hindutan Lalpeth, Basti No. 2, Tirwanja, Ukni, 

Nilapur, Kumbarkhani, Charli &Neerli, Sakhara, Matholi, Padmapur 

 

 

B. Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) : All villages getting benefitted by 

supply of mine water from SCCL are in the State of Telangana: 

 

State Sl. 

No. 

Village Sl. 

No. 

Village 

Telangana 1 Strut-pit Basthi 24 Seetaramapuram 

2 Stalin Nagar 25 Bhagyanagar Thanda 

3 Thilak Nagar 26 Lachagudem 

4 Kummar Basthi 27 Dhanbad 



5 Seshagiri Basthi 28 Barlipet 

6 Bolli Nagar 29 Main Hospital Area 

7 Cheruvu Katta 30 Budidagadda 

8 Bupesh Nagar 31 Old Rama Talkies 

area 

9 Vijayalaxmi Nagar 32 Penagadapa 

10 JK-5 Hutment 33 Sitampeta 

11 Vengalrao Nagar 34 No.15 Basthi 

12 Indira Nagar 35 Kakatiya Nagar 

13 Balaji Nagar 36 Subash Nagar 

14 Lalithapuram 37 Babu Camp 

15 Usirikayalapalli 38 Writer Basthi 

16 Sanjay Nagar 39 CMPF Office area 

17 Ramavaram 40 Coolie line 

18 3 Incline colony 41 Ganesh Basthi 

19 Seetampeta 42 Superbazar area 

20 Gouthampur 43 Sanyasi Bhasthi 

21 Rudrampur 44 N.K.Nagar 

22 Garibpeta 45 Bhajanamandir 

23 Nehru Basthi 46 Gajularam Basthi 

47 Durgam Basthi 76 Gandhinagar 

48 Ram nagar 77 Shanthinagar 

49 Gouthamnagar 78 Madina Nagar 

50 Patha Kothagudem 79 LB nagar 

51 Ganga Hussain Basthi 80 Krishna colony Plots 

area 

52 A-Power House Basthi 81 Subhash colony plots 

area 

53 Main Bazar 82 Bhaskara gadda 

village 

54 Mathura Basthi 83 Jangeti Village 

55 Vippala Singaram 84 Bhupalapalli village 

56 Annaram village 85 Veshyalapalli 

57 Kommugudem village 86 Basavarajupalli 

58 Kistaram 87 Parashurampalli 

59 Rejerla 88 Penchikalpet 

60 Peddampaet & Mangalpalli 89 Dubbagudem 

61 Medapalli Village 90 Bhagatsingh Nagar 

62 Rachapalli Village 91 Muthyalampalli 

Village 

63 Akkapalli Village 92 Orregadda 

64 Kannala Village 93 Kasipeta 

65 Vempadu Village 94 Amarwadi, 

Sarangapalli 



66 Huts area-KK Nagar 95 BPA Muncipal Area 

67 Huts area-Lamadi Thanda 96 Sundarayya Colony 

68 SingireddyPalli&Chandanapur 97 Singapur 

69 Alluru village 98 Thallapalli 

70 Venkateshwarlapalli 99 Guttedar Palli 

71 Huts area(Sector 1&2) 100 Ramarao Peta 

72 Janagama Village 101 Beddalonipalli 

73 Private Area 102 Peddapur 

74 Kashimpalli 103 Ravinagar 

75 Reddy colony 104 Arunakka nagar 

 

C. NLC India Limited (NLCIL) : All villages getting benefitted by supply of mine water 

from NLCIL are in the State of Tamil Nadu 

 

State Sl. No. Name of Village Sl. No. Name of Village 

Tamil 

Nadu 

1 Thenkuthu 21 Nellikollai 

2 Vanathirayapuram 22 Thurunjikollai 

3 Therkumelur 23 Kalkunam 

4 Parvathipuram-Vadalur 24 Reddipalayam 

5 Serakuppam 25 Bhudhampadi 

6 Ayan Kurinjipadi 26 Kothavacherry 

7 Adur agaram 27 Komudimalai 

8 Melputhupettai 28 Nathamedu 

9 Uyyakondaravi 29 Jaymkondan 

10 KeelQathi 30 B.Kulakudi 

11 Managathi 31 Thiruvennainallur 

12 Therku seplanatham 32 Maduvanamedu 

13 Sengalpalayam 33 Karaimedu 

14 Seerankuppam 34 Pinnalur 

15 Kottagam 35 Ammbapuram 

16 Mettukuppam 36 Uluthur 

17 Karunkuzhi 37 Thalaikulam 

18 Nondikuppam 38 Maruthur 

19 Chinnamaruvai 39 Krishnapuram 

20 Kulakudi 40 Sathapadi 

 

******* 

 


